comparable with those of developed economies like the USA, Japan, and the UK.

Where the developed nations are talking of GDP of forty thousand US Dollars

($40,000+) and above per head, developing countries are talking in the range of one

hundred to one thousand five hundred US Dollars ($100–$1,500). Life expectancy

of above 70 years is noted in the table for the developed nations, and 40s to early

60s years for developing nations, and the table also shows similar alarming rates for

developing countries in other indices shown in the table. What could be inferred